

Organization of PJM States, Inc. (OPSI)

President: **Hon. Charlotte A. Mitchell,** *Chair, North Carolina UC*Vice President: **Hon. Kent A. Chandler,** *Chairman, Kentucky PSC*

Secretary: Hon. Emile C. Thompson, Chairman, PSC of District of Columbia

Treasurer: **Hon. Michael T. Richard,** *Commissioner, Maryland PSC*

Members:

Delaware Public Service Commission • Public Service Commission of District of Columbia • Illinois Commerce Commission Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission • Kentucky Public Service Commission • Maryland Public Service Commission Michigan Public Service Commission • New Jersey Board of Public Utilities • North Carolina Utilities Commission Public Utilities Commission • Tennessee Public Utility Commission Virginia State Corporation Commission • Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

May 22, 2023

Mr. Mark Takahashi, Chair, PJM Board of Managers PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 2750 Monroe Boulevard Audubon, Pennsylvania 19403

Dear Mr. Takahashi:

The OPSI Board¹ understands you are taking a recent Members Committee vote to amend the PJM Tariff under consideration for a Section 205 filing. The OPSI Board expresses its concern with the Members Committee proposal to amend Capacity Performance penalty rate and stop loss amounts for Delivery Years for which auctions have occurred and capacity prices have been determined. The OPSI Board, however, takes no position at this time as to the proposed Performance Assessment Interval triggers. The OPSI Board respectfully requests these positions are timely considered by the PJM Board in making its decisions regarding exercising its Section 205 filing rights for the PJM Tariff.

Sincerely,

Charlotte A. Mitchell, President Organization of PJM States, Inc.

¹ The following OPSI Members support this letter: PSC of District of Columbia, Illinois CC, Indiana URC, Kentucky PSC, Maryland PSC, Michigan PSC, New Jersey BPU, North Carolina UC, Pennsylvania PUC, Tennessee PUC, Virginia SCC, PSC of West Virginia. The Delaware PSC and the PUC of Ohio abstained in the vote on this letter.